CITY OF WILLIAMSPORT, PA

RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION # 224 | DATE X\ — 8519
TITLE

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF WILLIAMSPORT
TO AWARD A CONTRACT FOR THE GATEWAY PROJECT

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Williamsport
that it awards the contract for the Gateway Project to Glenn O. Hawbaker, Inc.
in the amount of $5,284,943.45.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this award is contingent upon proper
submission and execution of the appropriate bonds.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Controller be authorized
to execute the contract for the Gateway Project between the City of Williamsport
and Glenn O. Hawbaker, Inc.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Clerk of the City of Williamsport is
hereby directed to notify said successful bidder by forwarding a copy of this
executed Resolution.

Prosident




Gateway Memo

To: Bill Nichols, Finance Director
City of Williamsport

From: Teresa K. Sparacino, Vice President
Delta Development Group, Inc.

Re: Allocation of Costs and Budget - East Third Street Reconstruction/Gateway Project

Bill,

Delta has worked with G.0. Hawbaker, Inc. to develop a schedule of values based on the bid received at
the January 22, 2019 bid opening. The base bid value was $5,284,943.45. This base bid has been
allocated according to the. plan drawings as follows:

Construction Costs

Associated .
Source of Funding
Cost
East Third Street Reconstruction 51,527,471 /1. PennDOT Funds — Reimbursement Agreement: $1,527,471
Traffic Signals East 3" 5t/Basin; E. $796,424 |1. Green Light Go Grant: $637,139 .,
3 Street/Mulberry 2. First Community Foundation Partnership: $56,600
3. City of Williamsport: $102,685
E. 3" Street Streetscape $867,165 {1. CFA Grant: $777,347
2. First Community Foundation Partnership: $89,818
Franklin/Basin Street 51,194,510 |{1. PennDOT Grant: $926,772.45
2. Lycoming Economic Development Foundation: $267,738
Water/Sewer Improvements $899,374 | 1. Williamspert Water/Sewer Authority MOU: $500,000
2.  PennDOT MTF/District 3: 549,374
3. City of Williamsport: $175,000
4. lLycoming Economic Development Foundation: $175,000
Total Project Costs $5,284,944
Engineering, Design, Consultant, Contingency
Associated Costs Source of Funding
E. 3™ Street Streetscape $393,3483 !1_ First Community Foundation Partnership: § 152,578

2. Lycoming Economic Development Foundation: §240,770

Franklin/Basin Street $422,290 1. PennDOQT Grant: $93,615 (Contingency/Inspection)
2. lycoming Economic Development Foundation: $155,764

3. Lycoming College: 5172,911




PROJECT NAME: EAST THIRD STREET AND BASIN STREET IMPROVEMENTS
CITY OF WILLIAMSPORT, LYCOMING COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BID OPENING DATE: JANUARY 22, 2019
PROJECT NO.: 5100-082

PROJECT MANAGER: CHRIS KEISER
WAGE RATE PROJECT? PA STATE

ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION START DATE: MARCH 2019
. BRIEF PROJECT DESCRIPTION.

THIS PROJECT INGLUDES FULL DEPTH RECONSTRUCTION OF EAST THIRD STREET, BASIN STREET, AND FRANKLIN STREET. IT ALSO
INCLUDES SIDEWALK. BRICK BANDING, STREET TREES, AND LIGHTING IMPROVEMENTS. THE WILLIAMSPORT WATER/SEWER
AUTHORITIES WILL BE REPLACING AND REPAIRING THEIR LINES AS PART OF THIS PRCJECT. THIS PROJECT WILL BE CONSTRUCTED
OVER TWO (2) YEARS. IT WL LALSO HAVE PENNDOT OVERSIGHT FOR THE RECONSTRUCTION OF EAST THIRD STREET.

BID TABULATION
GLENN O HAWBAKER, INC. HRI, INC.
SUBMITTED - CORRECTED
TOTALBASEBID | $ 528404345 % 5,284,943.45| $ 5,290,481.70
ADD ALTERNATE 1 | & 326,257.95 | $ - 32631170 $  358,459.60
ADD ALTERNATE 2 | § 343,431.60 | $ 343,43460 | $  385,733.00
TOTAL| $ 5,954,633.00 | $ 5,054,689.75 | $ 6,014,674.30

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS 18 A TRLUE AND CORRECT TABULATION CF BIDS RECEIVED TUESDAY, JANUARY 22, 2019.

-

Christopher E. Kelser, RLA
Project Manager

1 of1



SECTION 00 41 00 - BID FORM

Project: East Third Strest and Basin Siresi Improvements for the City of Williamspoft,
Lycommg Couniy, Pennsylvania

Bidder's Contact’s Name and Tifle: James Brent, Project ManagerEstimator

Contractor's I Bidder's Name: Glean O, Hawbaker, Inc.

Gontagl's Telephone Number; {5T0)368-3705

Address: 2801 Canfield Lane, Montoursville, PA 17754

i oonf’c;?m:ty with fhe Plans and Specificafitis a8 prepa Fé’d by

i

JLarson. E)emgn Greup . . Dewbery Engmeenng - 7
11800 Bommerce Park Brive N 100 Sterling Parkway : : oL
. Znd, Floor —Sulfe. 201 _ Suite 204 . . oo
p Williamsport, PA 17701 - . Mechanicshurg, PA 17050 : B
670-328:8603 . . . . ... T17-24D-0344- | - C !

And after an examination of the Site and the Bidding and Coniract Documents, the undersigned
subrnifs this proposal and enclosed herswith 2 bond in an amount of not less than ten percent
(10%) of the total of the hereinafter stated Base Bid, made payable fo or indemnifying the Giy of
Williamspori which it is understood will he held by the Owner, as securiy as provided In the
Instructions to Bidders, # this proposal or any part thereof Is accepled by the Owner, and the
undersigned shall fall fo furnish approved bond, ceriificates of insurances, verifications forms and
exaclie the Agreement within fen {(10) days from the date of issuancs of the Noliee of Infent fo
Award. Should the Owner fail fo make an award on this project through ne fault or falure on the
part of the Bidder, then the Cwner shafl retum said bid securfly.

It is hereby cérﬁﬁed that the undersigned is the only person(s) interested in this proposal as
principal, and that the proposal is mades without colluston with any person, fima or corporation.
The Bidder submits herewith, as such, a Nen-Collusion Affidavit in accordance with the provisions

of the Penngylvania Anti-Bid-Rigging Act of October 28, 1983,

Bldder heraeby agrees o execute the Agreement and fumish sursly company bonds in the amourt
of one hundred percent {100%}) of the Contract Sum for the Performance Bond and Labor and
paterial Payment Bond, within fen {10} days after mafling by the Owner of nofica of intent io
award, and to begin work with five (5} days affer date of Notice fo Proceed.

Bidder guarantees thef, if awarded contract, he will fumish and deliver afl materials, focls,
equipment, fesis fansporfafion, secure all permils and licenses, do and perform all laber,
suparvision and all means of conshruction, pay all fees and do all incidental work, and to exscute,
construct and finish, in an expeditious, substantlal and workmaniike manner, in accordance with
the plans and specifications, to the complefe satisfaction and acceptance of the Owner, for the
Work of this Contract for the East Thivd Sirest and Basin Strest Improvements for ihe City of

Williamsport, Lycoming County, Pennsylvania

BID FORM 0041 00-1

the




It is understood that the Owrer, ressyves the right fo reject any or all propoesals, or part fhereof, or
fems theraln and fo walve technicalities required for the best interest of the Owner. It is further
understocd that competency and responsibility of bidders will recsive consideration before the
award of the confract, A cerfified copy of the Contracior's Qualification Statement, AlA Document

A-305 will be submitted as required with the bid.

Bidders submit this propoesal with fhe undersianding that the work shall be substantially completed
on or before August 1, 2019 for Stage 1 and August 1, 2020 for Stage 2. The fime for complefion
of thie work of all coniracs shafl be considered as of the essence of this Confract.

The Contraclor understands snd agrees the TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE and that all schedule
dates are minimum perfermance dates. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary coniained in the
Coniract Documents, should fhe progress of the Project be ahead of schedule dales, fie
Contractor agrees fo coordinate and complete its Work In accordance with the aciual Project
Progress and the actual pace of the Project without additional compensation, )

The bidder agrees that he will not assign his bid or any of his sights or interests thereunder without
fhe wiitien consent of the Owner. In the event of a discrepancy between the verblage {words) and

numbers eniared here below, the verbiags shall govern.

Bid Withdrawai )
This proposal is submitted with the definite understanding that it will not be withdrawn for a period
of sixly {60} days after Bids are due, orany authorized postponement thereof.

THE BID, as called for, is submitted as follows:

item A. Project A: -
For all Construction Work complete, as shown and specified in the Confract Documents for the

hurnp sum of:

Fove Millon Twe Huondrd ﬁ’qﬁ; Fovr Thousand ine Honded For fy
" SHers  am e F Wt CenfF '
st %ngi sy 0§

£
Li

BID FORM 0041002 -

g et e e At



Item B. Alternates

Add Alernafe#  This work includes all trafflc signal improvementz at the Infersection
of Fourth Street and RMulberry Street including but not limited to aignal supporis,
signage, french, conduit, cabling, and pedestrian upgrades,

?"ér € f”}ffﬂﬂ,ﬁ{f( f{g(ﬂ 71*/ S P Tzﬂéém/ loe /%vné)ﬂ’éd F- 75-}}, S;yg;,

Dalfery  41d Widdy Ei con#
Dollars (8426, 25 ’}1 2] )

Add Alfernate #2  This work includes all streetscapa Improvements along Basin Street
from Station 201425 to 208+00 including buf not limited to sidewalk, brick pavers, curh,
frees, and llghting upgrades The imction box near Statlon 206400 must he installed as

part of the base bid fo allow for expansion south on Basin Street.

ﬂm«zr #u@'rza’ Fan}? Three ﬂakgsmf F;w Hwo’a{w/ ﬁmnf«; Oﬂf
Dollart  avd sti;‘ Ceu'dy
Dollarsi§ 3. ? 31, & ]

ATTAC] TS:
“The following Documents are attached and are made a condition of this Bid:

Confracior Infegrity Statement - Alachment A
"Nen-colusion Affidavit - Attachment B.
Non-disciimination / Séxuet Harassement Clause - Aitachmant C.
Bid Bond or Bid Security ~ Aftachment D.
Ameticans with Disabiiities Act Compliance — Atfachment E.
Contractor Responsibility Provision — Attechment F.
Contractor Provision ~ Right to Know — Altachment G
Contractor's Qualification Siatement — Aitachmeni H
Bid Deciznent Work Sheeis — Aftachment [

PR M R gp

ACCEPTANCE OF ADDENDA:

Ir: submitting this prcpesa! 1 have recaived and included in this bid, the instructions and
information contairned in the following Addenda:

Addendunm No, Datsd
k| Janmary 10, 2619
2 January 14, 2013
N S ‘ R T
”___03_________ __'L,-

BiD FORM 06 41 00-3

oty



Bowman Field and City Hall Funding Plan 04/23/19

Bowman Field Funding Sources:

$600,000 RACP
$100,000 Crosscutters
$200,000 Bowman Field Account
$150,000 ACT 13

$50,000 Visitors Bureau
$100,000 Completed Projects

$1,200,000 Total

Bowman Field Project Costs;

$505,000 Phase II
$550,000 Phase HI

$45,000 Contingency
$100,000 Completed Projects

$1,200,000 Total

City Hall Funding Sources:

S400,000 Bond Balance
$250,000 City Hall Contingency Fund

$650,000 Total

City Hall Project Expenditures:

$450,000 Prime Bid
$200,000 Add Alternate

$650,000 Total



WILLIAMSPORT

RS LYCOMING COUNTY,

102 West Fourth SireeteWilliamspori, PA 17701 «570-327- 7700-vcxcaﬂonpq com

April 15, 2019

VIA EMAIL

Bill Nichols

River Valley Transit/City of Williamsport
1500 West Third Street

Williamsport, PA 17701

Dear Bill,

This letier is to follow-up our discussion involving the Lycoming County Visitors Bureau
commitment fo the City of Williamsport for Bowman Field expenditures. The committed
remaining funds of $50,000 are eligible to be utilized for the stadium scoreboard project
should it be deemed this is how the City will use the funding.

We appreciate your continued work at Bowman Field in seeing this asset be maintained
for all levels of baseball. Please advise us when you will be requiring these funds so we

can budget accordingly.
Sincerely,

Jason C. Fink
President/CEO




April 4, 2019

M. Wiilam Nichols Iz
1500 Waest Third Strect
Williamsport, PA 17701

Re: Recomamendation for Bid Award
East Third & Basin Sirects Improvements
Reynolds Project; 18-169%

Dear Mr. Nichols,

This sbove referenced project was publicly bid on Jamuary 22, 2619 with Glen O. Hawbaker
having the lowest responsible bid in the amount of $5,284.943.00.

This is a letter of recommendation for the award of this contract to Glen Q. Hawbaker for the
East Third and Basin Streets Improvement project.

Should there be a need for any additional information regarding this projeet, do not hesitate to
contzct me and [ will be happy to assist in any way I can.

Sincerely,
Reyﬁolés Construction, L1LC

2l

David Stezin
Project Manager / Estimator

Ce: Kevin Kilpatrick, RVT
Dave Witmer, RC
Vanessa Donatucet, RC
File; 867

3300 North 37 Strest | Harrisburg, PA
17110

[T




